

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 17-1449

MICHAEL BELEY AND DOUGLAS MONTGOMERY,
INDIVIDUALLY AND FOR A CLASS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-vs-

CITY OF CHICAGO,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
No. 12-cv-9714 — John Robert Blakey, District Judge.

**REPLY BRIEF OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Patrick W. Morrissey
Thomas G. Morrissey
10150 South Western Avenue
Rear Suite
Chicago, Illinois 60643
(773) 233-7900

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

INDEX

I.	Registration With The City Of Chicago Implicates Constitutionally Protected Interest	1
II.	City’s Policy Or Widespread Equivalent Practice Is Basis For Municipal Liability	4
III.	Plaintiff’s Due Process Claim Does Not Fail On The Merits	15
	A. Not Necessary For Beley And Other Class Members To Be Arrested To Be Deprived Liberty	15
	B. Sufficient Evidence The City’s Registration Procedures Were Unconstitutional	15
	C. Inadequate Post-Deprivation Remedies	18
IV.	Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Archie v. City of Racine</i> , 847 F.2d 1211 (7th Cir. 1988)	3
<i>Belcher v. Norton</i> , 497 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Beley v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 12 C 9714, 2015 WL 684519 (N.D.Ill. 2015)	18-19
<i>Blow v. Bijora</i> , 855 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Burton v. Downey</i> , 805 F.3d 776 (7th Cir. 2015)	fn.2
<i>Leavell v. Illinois Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 600 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	3, 16-17
<i>Messner v. Northshore University HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	fn.3
<i>Murphy v. Rychlowski</i> , 868 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>People ex rel. Alvarez v. Howard</i> , 72 N.E.3d 346 (Ill. 2016)	19
<i>People ex rel. Birkett v. Konetski</i> , 909 N.E.2d 783 (Ill. 2009).....	19
<i>People v. Cornelius</i> , 821 N.E.2d 288 (Ill. 2004).....	5
<i>People v. Wlecke</i> , 6 N.E.3d 745 (Ill. App. Ct. 2014)	4, 15, 17
<i>Saiger v. City of Chicago</i> , 37 F.Supp.3d 979 (N.D.Ill. 2014)	16-17
<i>Schepers v. Indiana Department of Corrections</i> , 691 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Surplus Store & Exchange, Inc. v. City of Delphi</i> , 928 F.2d 788 (7th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005)	17

STATUTES

730 ILCS 150/1 *et seq.*..... passim

730 ILCS 152/1152
